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AGREEMENT
 

This agreement is entered into on this date by and between Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy,
DEED BOOK 640 PAGE 94~ 

Inc. hereinafter referred to as "party of the first part" and the City of Jonesboro, MATA 

Department, hereinafter referred to as "party of the second part." 

WITNESSETH: 

The party of the first part is the owner of certain property at 1400 Flint Street, Jonesboro, 

Arkansas, Parcel Number 24.1< ~ 

The party of the second part is in the process of improving West Nettleton Avenue. 

The party of the second part has agreed to the following requests made by the party of the 

first part. 

1.	 To be paid the sum of $15,089.00 for~ temporary easement and~\ 
R.O.W. ~ k6Q(\b~A 1.>('., fY~L- 1.01 1..\ "Jh,mli\ \ttie-\V\ . 

2.	 Any area disturbed by street construction will be repaired to original condition. 
3.	 All cuts in curb will be in accordance with plans submitted to and approved by 

City. 

The above said agreed amount to be paid shall be free and clear of any and all encumbrance with 
/ "}/~NE" 

the exception of(poi ~Q."t:- of a.n'f ~ c)~.u~~ ~ 
fiE) 

This agreement is executed on this the 61:i'f'dayof £~f , 20cK1
7 

. 
/~f(//~ ~tLlJ.~ BY: ~~~I---¥--_ 
Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc. 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME ON THIS (Q f'1"-DAY OF~~O.x 3 

~rn~Oft~,....-_ 
Notary PUbli~ 

SEAL 



---

,. l, 

_.-~----

1400 flint Street 
Parcel #24 

DEED BOOK b40 PAGE 945 
Right-of-Way 

Whereas, Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc., is the owner of land in Craighead County, Arkansas 
described below, and the City of Jonesboro, a municipal corporation of the State of Arkansas, is the owner 
of adjoining land; 

Whereas, Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc., and city have agreed upon a right-of-way for 
construction and maintenance of a street across the land of Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc., in favor of 
city and in favor of the land of city. 

Now, Therefore, be 't agreed between Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc., and city ont -If- day of C<."'-"'-'-C-. (" , 200.(~ 
1. Stephen L. LaFranc Pharmacy, nc., in consideration of the agreement hereinafter made by city, 

grants to city a right-of-way for construction and maintenance of a street over the land Stephen L. LaFrance 
Pharmacy, Inc., in City of Jonesboro, Craighead County, Arkansas, or particularly described as follows: 

DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 
PART OF LOTS 1,2 AND 3 IN BLOCK "H" OF COLE'S THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF 

JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #48, PAGE 
#2 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING 
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT I IN BLOCK "H" OF COLE'S THIRD 
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THENCE 
SOUTH 89°34'19" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF BLOCK "H", AFORESAID, 70.75 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 0°25'43" WEST 7.33 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°14'06" WEST 59.13 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG A 286.50° CURVE TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 20.00 
FEET A DISTANCE OF 14.74 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0°41'48" WEST 20.56 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 
0°56'56" WEST 30.19 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0°51'47" WEST 33.19 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 
0°33'22" WEST 12.88 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 5°43'50" WEST 41.56 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 
0°52'08" WEST 11.43 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°10'00" WEST 2.95 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF 
LOT 1 AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH 0°50'01" EAST, ALONG SAID WEST LINE, 170.00 FEET TO 
THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING, 0.034 ACRES, (1468.90 SQUARE FEET). 

DESCRIPTION OF TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT) 
PART OF LOT 1,2 AND 3 IN BLOCK "H" OF COLE'S THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF 

JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #48, PAGE 
#2 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING 
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK "W OF COLE'S THfRD 
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THENCE 
SOUTH 0°50'01" WEST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOT 1, AFORESAID, 170.00 FEET; THENCE 
SOUTH 89°10'00" EAST 2.95 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER; THENCE NORTH 
0°52'08" EAST 11.43 FEET; THENCE NORTH 5°43'50" EAST 41.56 FEET; THENCE NORTH 0°33'22" 
EAST 12.88 FEET; THENCE NORTH 0°51'47" EAST 33.19 FEET; THENCE NORTH 0°56'56" EAST 
30.19 FEET; THENCE NORTH 0°41'48" EAST 20.56 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG A 
286.50° CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 20.00 FEET A DISTANCE OF 14.74 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 89°14'06" EAST 9.78 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 48°44'51" WEST 6.22 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 30°44'08" WEST 10.76 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 2°13'08" WEST 83.93 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 0°33'12" WEST 12.56 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 5°46'19" WEST 17.40 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 6°58'52" EAST 21.60 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 22°17'08" EAST 15.66 FEET; 
THENCE NORTH 89°10'00" WEST 14.14 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER, 
CONTAINING, 0.18 ACRES, (798.53 SQUARE FEET). 



'. 

---_._------­

DEED BOOK 640 PAGE 946 

2. Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc., warrants the right-of-way against anyone claiming it or in any 
manner preventing free and unobstructed use of it by city. 

3. City, in consideration of the grant of right-of-way aforesaid, agrees to construct, maintain and 
improve the property through the use as is set forth herein. 

4. This agreement shall inure to and bind the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns of 
the parties and shall constitute a covenant running with the land of Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc.. 

STATE OF ARKANSAS 
COUNTYOF~Ll~'00d~~h~ _ 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
On this day before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, 

Inc., to me well known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and 
acknowledged that he had executed the same for the purposes therein stated and set forth. 

WITNESS my hand and seal this Ia-rh.. day of 5Q~ ,200~..3 

/ \;&:n&RCdl- __ 
NOTARY PUBLIC ()' 
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NW COR. OF LOT 1IN BLOCK "H" OF COLE'S THIRD
 
AOOmON TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS.
 WEST NETTLETON AVENUE
 

S89'34'19"E 70.75
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SURVEY 
ASSUMED 

PART OF LOTS 1, 2 AND 3 IN BLOCK "H" OF COLE'S THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD 
COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #48, PAGE #2 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK 
AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT liN BLOCK "H" OF COLE'S THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF 
JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THENCE SOUTH 89°34'19" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF 
BLOCK "H", AFORESAID, 70.75 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0025'0" WEST 7.33 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°14'06" WEST 59.13 
FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG A286.50° CURVE TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 20.00 FEET A DISTANCE 
OF 14.74 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0°41'48" WEST 20.56 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0°56'56" WEST 30.19 FEET; THENCE g SOUTH 0°51 '47" WEST 33.19 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0°33'22" WEST 12.88 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 5°0'50" WEST 41.56o.... z: FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0°52'08" WEST 11.43 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°10'00" WEST 2.95 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF 

~ LOT 1 AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH 0°50'01" EAST,ALONG SAID WEST LINE, 170.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF!" 
BEGINNING, CONTAINING, 0.034 ACRES, (1468.90 SQUARE FEET).<; 
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a DESCRIPTION OF TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT) 
PART OF LOT 1,2 AND 31N BLOCK "H" OF COLE'S THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD 

COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #48, PAGE #2 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK 
AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT liN BLOCK "H" OF COLE'S THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF 
JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THENCE SOUTH 0°50'01" WEST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOT 1, 
AFORESAID, 170.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°10'00" EAST 2.95 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER; 
THENCE NORTH 0°52'08" EAST 11.43 FEET; THENCE NORTH 5°43'50" EAST 41.56 FEET; THENCE NORTH 0°33'22" 
EAST 12.88 FEET; THENCE NORTH 0°51'47" EAST 33.19 FEET; THENCE NORTH 0°56'56" EAST 30.19 FEET; THENCE 
NORTH 0°41 '48" EAST 20.56 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG A 286.50° CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A 

~ 3: RADIUS OF 20.00 FEET A DISTANCE OF 14.74 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°14'06" EAST 9.78 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 
~:8 :8 ~ 48°44'51" WEST 6.22 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 30°44'08" WEST 10.76 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 2°13'08" WEST 83.93 FEET;
f ~ ~ fl THENCE SOUTH 0°33'12" WEST 12.56 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 5°46'19" WEST 17.40 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 6°58'52" 
Ul ~ EAST 21.60 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 22°17'08" EAST 15.66 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°10'00" WEST 14.14 FEET TO THE 

POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER, CONTAINING, 0.18 ACRES, (798.53 SQUARE FEET). 

z 

~o SURVEYOR'S NOTE
 
~ ;:! THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE
 
f8 - OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, AND IS NOT ASSIGNABLE.
 

\
\ SCALE 1"=20' _\~, ­

STEPHEN L. LAFRANCE PHARMACY, INC. 
1400 FLINT STREET 

DEED RECORD #621, PAGE #681 ~--~I~~ 
20' 10' 0' 20' 

Copyright 2002 A.E. & T.• LLC 

ASSOCIATED ENGINEERING AND TESTING, LLC 

CIVL ENGt.lEERt.lG, LAND SURIl'E'mG AND I ATERIALS TESTt.IG
 
1825 EAST NETTlETON AVENUE SUITE I
 

JONESBORO, AR 72401
 
PH: 870·932·3594 FAX: 870·935·1263
 

CLIENT: 

CITY OF JONESBORO 
CHECKED~-- OATE.-2114i02---- ----~---

DRA~: DNDIC/'D 

SCALE: 1" = 20' CADD FILE: ~4#R(2) r:NVG#. 0414193.0012 1 OF 1NOT VAL[) IMTHOUT QflIlltW. SIGNATURE 

bl.==~~------
",::,--+-r-.O.B. TEIFORARY CQNSTRLCTICH 

EASEMENT 
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APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY 

LOCATED AT: 
1400 Flint Street
 

Pt of Lots 1, 2, and 3 Block H Coles 3rd Addition
 
Jonesboro, AR 72401
 

FOR: 
City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott
 

4110 Lindberg Drive, Jonesboro AR 72401
 

AS OF: 
October 12, 2000 

BY: 
Bob Gibson, CG0247 

Form GA1- "TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by ala mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE 
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BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES 
Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants 

420 W. Jefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob L. GibBOn, CG0247 Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401 Telephone (870) 932-5206 
Fred D. Jaynes, CG0496 Facsimile (870) 972-9959 
Dennis L. Jaynes, CG0607 

October 12, 2000 

MATA 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott 
4110 Lindberg 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

Re:	 1400 Flint 
Jonesboro AR 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

I have appraised the above property as of October 12,2000, and find the market value to be 
$57,695. In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the "amount of 
taking" for the purpose of widening Flint Ave. The remaining value is $54,355 or a difference of 
$3340 which is the just compensation due the owner. In addition, a temporary easement fee of 
$150 is being paid bringing total compensation to $3,490. 

Should I be of future service, please contact my office. 

Sincerely, 



.. 

The purpose of this appraisal is to give a fair market value of the land taken by the 

City of Jonesboro for the expansion ofFlint Street. The subject at 1400 Flint will 

lose a tract of land: 667.78 sq ft 

The value of the improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the tax assessed 

value of $34,230 has not been used in the appraisal. The appraiser is only adding 

the land value. The set back may affect the parking lot and the entrance to the 

improvements. 

Subject Value as of October 12,2000 

Value Before Taking: 11,539 sq ft x $5.00 = $57,695 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $57,695 

$57,695 

Value After Taking: 11,539 sq ft - 668 sq ft x $5.00 = $54,355 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $54,355 

$54,355 

Difference is the just compensation or $3,340 

In addition, a temporary easement is being used in the amount of 219.33 sq ft. A 
fee of $150 is paid for this inconvenience. 

Total Compensation $3,340 + $150 = $3,490. 

Note: Subject taking will come close to the northwest comer of subject property. 
An entrance way to the improvements may be closed or altered. Present 
construction markings are not adequate nor are they infonnative enough to 
detennine if future damages are warrented. 
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SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES 

Subject Address 1400 Flint Street 

Legal Description Pt of Lots 1, 2, and 3 Block H Coles 3rd Addition 

City Jonesboro 

County Craighead 

staB AR 

Zip Code 72401 

Census Tract NA 

Map Reference NA 

8aIe Price $ NA 

Dale of sale NA 

Borrower / Client CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

Lender City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

Size (Square Feel) 

Price per Square Foot $ 

Localiln Urban-Avg 

AflJ 

Condition 

Total Rooms 

Bedrooms 

B~ 

Appraiser Bob Gibson, CG0247 

Dale of Appraised Value October 12, 2000 

Final Estlmce of Value $ 3,490 - Just Compensation 

Form SSD - "TOTAL 2000 for WinOOws· appraisal software by aIa mode, Inc. -1-800-ALAMODE 



ITEM SUBJECT PROPERTY COMPARABLE NO.1 COMPARABLE NO.2 COMPARABLE NO.3 

D De Minimis PUD 

Good Avg. Fair Poor 

File No. 

Zip Code 7240~1 _1Stale .:.:A"--'R _ 

Census Tract -,-,N::.cA:-_~ Map Reference -,-N:::..-A~ _ 

11.539 Sq. R. or Acres Corner Lot 
Presert Improvements ~ 00 0 00 not conform to zoning regulalions 

o Takilg PIa:e (*) 

= 

LAND APPRAISAL REPORT 
Is 

f • 

Comments including those factors, favorable or unlaYorable, cifecting marketabllily (e.g. public ~, schools, view, noise): Subject is bound by Matthews to the north 
Hi hland to the south Main to the east and Gee Street to the west. No ne ative influences are noted. 

Predominant Occupancy 
Single Family Price Range 
Single Family Age 

Dimensions 70.75 x 163.09 
Zoning classllication C-3 Commercial 
Highest and best use ~ Presert use 

Public Other (Describe) 
I:8J 
~ 
[8J 
~ o Underground Elect. &Tel. Sidewalk street L Is the property locatBd In aHUD Identified Special Flood Hazard Area71:8J NoOVes 

Comments (favorable or unlavorable Including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or oIher adverse condlllons): FEMA Ma No. 05031 C0131 C. 

The undersigned has recited tlvee recent sales of properties most sinllM and proximale to subject and has consideted these in the market analysis. The description ilcludes a 001lM 
"'ustment reflecting maltet reaction to those IIllms of slgnR:art vcrlalion between the subject and comparable properties. If a slgnlllcart iIllm In the comparable property Is superkn 
to or more favorable than the subject property, aminus (-) adjustmert Is made thus reducing the indIciilld value of subject' I aslgnlficart lem in the comparable is Inferior to or less 
favorable than the subject propertyI aplus (+) adjustmert Is ma1e thus increasing the indiciilld value of the subject. ' 

Location 
Built Up 
Growth Ra 
Property Values 
DemancVSUpply 
Milkelina TIIlI8 

_ Presert Land Use 

Urban SUburban Rural 
C8J OVer 75% D 25% to 75% D Under 25% 

D Fulti Dev. 0 Rapid C8J Stutf 0 Slow o IncreasiYJ I:8J Stable 0 Decliningo Shortage I:8J In Balance 0 OVersupplyo Under 3Mos. ['gJ 4-6 Mos. 0 OVer 6Mos. 
80% 1FMlily _5% 2-4 FMlily _5% Apis. _% Condo -iQ% Commercial 

%Industrlal %Vcut % 
• Change in Presert Land Use I:8J Not Likely -0 Likely (*)

(*) From To _ 

I:8J Owner 0 T8IIaIt __5_% Va:art 
$ 40 to $ 100 Predominant Value $ ...=6=5 _ 
__1_0 ylS. to~ yrs. PredomWlaltAge __---=5-=-0 ylS. 

Borrower CIJE~T: City of Jonesboro 
Propllrty Address 1400 Flint Street 
Cly Jonesboro Couriy ...=C:.:..:ra""igll:.:h:=-ea=d==-­ _ 
Legal Descrlplkln Pt of Lots 1. 2, and 3 Block H Coles 3rd Addition 
sale Price $ NA Dale of Sale NA Loan Term NA ylS. Property Rig/6 Appraised ['gJ Fee 0 Leasehold 
Actual Real Estate TiIXllS $ NA __ (yr) Loan chcvges to be paid by seller $ NA__Other sales concessions ~N,,--,A,---_~ _ 

- Lender/Cllert City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott Address 4110 Lindberg Drive, Jonesboro AR 72401 
Occupant Aubrey L Lindley Appraiser Bob Gibson, CG0247 InstrucliDns to Appraiser Before Value/A:"ft~e:!....r V..!-a~lu~e~ __I 

Address 1400 Flint Street SEE COMPARABLE SALES 
Jonesboro 

DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION 

11 539 s ftlRes 

NA 
Urban-Av 

NA 

S' iew 

Dlia Source 

Proxim' to Sub'eet ~~~>.§:~r~~:$~~~~:$.~:l:~~:§:j~:~~:*::~:llif::;:::;:~~~: 

Sales Price NA 
Price 

Date of 5aIe and 
_ Tme Adjustment 

Location 

Final Reconciliation: Just Compensation $3,490 ($3,340 - Land, $150 - Tem ora 

_____~Oct:::o:::b~e.:.....r1~2~ 20~ to be S...=3:L.,;4:,:::9=...O --1 

o Did Not Physically Inspect Property 

1Y2K] ~.. " No CG0247 / :~'<; • .... '/ if Bob Gibson Appraisal Selvice 
-\~/. ~..../"/."'"''''''''.•,'''':.; .'. i? Form LND ­ "TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by aIa mode, inc. ­ 1-800-ALAMODE 

'~;4' 0e \<0":; .~\~ 
:',il/, L. G \\\~'

~/JI/I/I /111111111 \\\1\\ 

Employmert stabUily O~OO 
Corwenillnce to Employmert O~OO 
Corwenillnce to Shopping 0k8J00 
Corwenlence to ScOOoIs O~OO 
Adllqua:y of Public Transportation DI:8JOO 
RecreDlnal Fa:iIiies O~OO 
Adllqua:y of Utilities D~OO 
Property Com~iIiIy 01:8J00 
Protection from Detrimental Codions DI:8JOO 
Police and Fie Protection 01:8J00 
General Appqance of Properties 0t??J00 
Appeal to Market 01:8J00 

Comments and Conditions of Appraisal: 
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COMPARABLE LAND SALES 

Property Identificatiop 
RecordID 
Property Type 
Property Name 
Address 
Locatiop 
Iax.JD 

SaJePata 
Grantor 
Grantee 
Sale Date 
Deed BooklPage 
Property Rights 
Conditions or Sale 
FipapciPI 

Sale Price 

LandPata 
Zw1iDa 
TOpClarapby 
Utilities 
Dimensions 
Sbape 
Landscapinl 
Parkipi 
Rail Service 
FepciPI 
Flood Ipfo 
llsu....S 
llstt.6 
.Ilstt.1 

Land Size Informatiop 
Gross l.apd Size 
Front FooWae 

Ipdicators 
Sale Price/Gross Acre 
Sale Price/Gross SF 
Sale Price!Fropt Foot 

Remarks.The site Was JlO'wprOYed at 

LAND SALE NO. 1 

2Q2 ia1 Retail or OfficeCommerc . 

Dollar Geoem! C bead County. ArbpslS 72401I106 Gee Street. Jopesboro. 1'1.1&
 
Gee Street
 
26617-0053
 

GatY Meadows
 
M,J, Development of Jopesboro
 
Sswtember 25. 1998
 
565/654
 
FoesiQlple 
Market ne&otiated
 
Cash to seller
 

$50.000 

1-1 Ipdustrial 

~il"i."yajJahJe IZll 
186,68 x 17L19 x 206,84 x
 

Gepera!Jy rectap~1ar
 

.r:igpe 

.r:igpe railr ad ri~t of wLocated next to ~ 

.r:igpe " AE"Located in flood zone
 

N2
 
2 lape asphalt
 
Moderate
 

0.768 Acres or 33,450 SF
 
187 it Gee Street
 

$65.112 

ll...42 
S261 

tjme of sale. but is presently devel oped with Dollar Genem! Store. 



PrQperty IdentificatiQn 
RecQrd m 
Property Type 
Property Name 
Address 
LocatiQp 

Iax..m 

Sale Data 
Grantor 
Grantee 
Sale Date 
Deed BooklPaae 
Prqperty Rights 
CQpditions Qf Sale 
Fioancinll 
Verificatiop 

Sale Price 

14'0d Data 
ZwIiDa 
TQpouapby 
Utilities 
Dimensions 

S1uuJf . 
LandscaP101l 
Parkjoll 
Rail Service 
FepciPIl 
Flood Ipfo 

~ 
1Jstt..6 
lJm:.l 

Land Sjze IpfQrmatiop 
Gross lapd Size 
Frout FOQtge 

Indicators 
Sale Price/Gross Acre 
Sale Price/Gross SF 
Sale Price!Fropt Foot 

LAND SALE NO. 2 

20J 
Commercial 

Sonic Driye-in . head County. ArkanSas 72401
Gee Street. Jonesboro. Cf8.I~ 

Gee Street at Matthews 
31994-0000 

Dayid Cook 
Jack Dewitt 
June 24. 1998 
560/859 
Fee simple 
Market ne~otiated 
Cash to seUer 
Donald Bensop 

$115.QQQ 

C-3 Commercial 

~IIIilitieIlYoi!aI>lo Y1' x l' x l' x 140100 x 177.5 x 112,5 x , 
Iaeeu1ar 
&De 
&De 
&De 
&De 
Not in flood MY'rd area 

~ halt with tum lape2 lane asp 
Moderate to beaY>' 

0.427 Acres or 18.594 SF 
178 ft Gee 

$269.409 

SUB 
S646 



Property Identification 
RecordlD 
Property Type 
Property Name 
Address 
Iax.m 

Sale Data 
Grantor 
Grantee 
Sale Date 
Deed BookJPaae 
Property Rjabfs 
ConditioQS or Sale 

Fjnancina 
Verification 

SalePrlce 
Upward Adi.ustment 
Adiusted Price 

lAnd Data 
ZmIina 
Topoppby 
Utjljties 

DjmensjoQS 

S1IaIK • 
I..andscapIDa 
Parldna 
Rail Service 
Fencipa 
Flood Info 

llstt.S 
lIsa:...6 
llw:.1 

Land Sjze Information 
Gross '..and S~ 

Useable lAUd SIZe 
Front FOotaae 

Indicators 
Sale Price/Gross Acre 
Sale Price/Gross SF 
Sale PricelUseable Acre 

LAND SALE NO.3 

~ 
Commercial 

~ . head County, Arkao§as 72~1G Street Jonesboro, Cwe 

Various . and Benson I And CompanyJack DeWItt 
June 24, 1998 
560/859-862 
Fee Simple 
Markel nepjated, 

Cash to seller -7185,9/17/98: ConfirmedyrDallas BensOQ, 870-933 b F ad Ja~es 

5225,000 " 
552,000 demolitIon/site work 
5277,000 

C-3 Commercial 

~ 
All City 
Imlmlar 
Imlmlar 
Kl..A 
Kl..A 
Kl..A 
Kl..A 
Not in flood bArnnl area 

~ halt with tum lane2 lane asp 
Moderate 

0,865 Acres or 37,687 SF 

0,000 Acres or SF O,~% ft Gee Street: 225 ft Matthews
188 ft Total Froptaee. 188 

tuaI 5320,168 Adjusted5260.064 Ac or . ted 

$5,97 Actual or 57,35 ~:S27.7oo.ooo.000 Adjusted522.500,000,000 Actual 
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Sale #4
 
Location:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Sales Price:
 
Price/Sq. flo :
 
Price/FrotFt. :
 
Comments:
 

Sale #5
 
Location:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Sales Price:
 
Price/Sq. flo :
 
Price/FrotFt. :
 

Sale #6
 
Location:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Sales Price:
 
Price/Sq.ft.:
 
Price/FrotFt. :
 
Comments:
 

Sale #7
 
Location:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Sales Price:
 
Price/Sq. flo :
 
Comments:
 

Sale #8
 
Location:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Sales Price:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Comments:
 

2007 Nettleton Ave. 
RSK Partnership/Stuart Dalrymple, et al 
09-14-94 
Parcel #25762-51 
.48 Acre (+-); 113 x 184 
$125,000.00 
$6.01 
$1,106.19 
This site was improved with a vacant restaurant building 
at the time of sale. Cost of removal was reported to be 
$3,500.00. 

Nettleton Ave. 
Brecklein/Toby Emerson 
04/02/93 
DR BklPg 438/721 
70 x 505.95 35,420 sq.ft. / .81 acre 
$70,000 
$1.98 
$1,000 

Nettleton Ave. 
Brecklein/Fred Cathcart 
01/12/94 
Parcel #12027-0001-0000 
.68 Acre (+-) 
$95,000 
$3.23 
$828.97 
Site of new Kinko's Copy Center. 

1631 E Nettleton 
Wayne Hobbs to Toby Emerson 
06103/98 
559/768 
155' x 150' 23,250 sq.ft. / .53 acre +­
$150,000 
$6.45 
Property contained old block building - no value given. 

1406 Flint 
Marvin Trusty to Aubrey Lindley 
3-29-84 
DR bk/pg 309/480 
75 x 85 or 6,375 sq ft 
$40,000 
$6.27 
Part of subject site purchased to provide parking lot. 



1 

SI1MMARY 01: SITE VALUE CONCLUSION 

SALE SALES PRICE COST/SO.Fr. SIZE DATE 

1 $50tOOO $1.49 .768 acre 9/98 

2 $115,000 $6.18 .427 acre 6/98 

3 $225 tOOO $5.97 .865 acre 6/98 

4 $125,000 $6.01 .48 acre 9/94 

5 $70,000 $1.98 .81 acre 4/93 

6 $95,000 $3.23 .68 acre 1/94 

7 $150,000 $6.45 .53 acre 6/98 

8 $40,000 $6.27 .15 acre 3/84 

The range in value from the above sales is from $1.49 per square foot to $6.45 per square 
foot. After adjustments for time of sale, size and location, a value of $5.00 per square foot 
has been given our subject. Therefore, 11,539 square foot x $5.00 = $57,695. 

After Taking 10,871 sq ft x $5.00 =$54,355. 



• • 
Subject Photo Page 

Borrdwer/Client CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
ProDertv Address 1400 Flint Street 
CIIv Jonesboro County Craighead Stale AR liD Code 72401 
Lender City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrev Scott 

Subject 
1400 Flint Street 
Sales Price NA 
Gross Living Area 
Total Rooms 
Total Bedrooms 
Total Bathrooms 
Location Urban-Avg 
VieW 11,539 sq ftlRes 
Site 
Quality 
AfIl 

Subject Street 

Form PlCPDCSR - "TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by a Ia mode, inc. - l-BOO-ALAMODE 
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· .' 
ENVIRONMENTAL ADDENDUM 

APPARENT· HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND/OR DETRIMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

Bonower/CIIIri CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
Althss 1400 Flint Street 
Cly Jonesboro Coulty Craighead 
LllIlder CitY of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

~ code --'-7.=.24..:..::0:....:.1 -1 

*'-11 defined u tMt which IIvilible, obvious, evident or mlnlleet to the Ippnlaer. 

ThIs unlvenlal Envlrom1ertll Atilndum Is for use will 'iIrf real estD appraisal. 0ntt the stlDlnlris whi:h haYe been chllcked by the appraiser aWt 
to the 

ThIs UIerdIm I8fIOIlB the I8SUb of the appraIser's rouIile i1spectIon of Md ilquillls about the subject property Md Is surroundlng lnlI. It also sties wta assumptklns 
weB rnD about the lIldstence (or nonexistence) of aIf/ hazil'dous substll1ces .vor dllIri'nelta envionrnerUl cordions. The appralaer II not In expert environmental 
IftIIIIClor Md Iherefore rnijt be unawn of exIsIiIg hazil'dous substn:es .vor dlItri'nertII env.onrneIia/ condIlons which may haYe a~e elf8ct on the s;hty Md 
value of the property. It Is passIM tta I8sts Md Inspectlons rnD by a qualified envlonrnelia/ ilspector wookilMal the existence of hazil'dous m;ter/a/s .vor dllIrtmeltII 
envlonrnelia/ condIlons on or lIOUI1d the propeIty tta woukl ~ett 6ct Is scftIy Md value. 

_x_DrilkiY,i W_1s supplied to the subject from amunlclpil wear su'pp~ whi:h Is considered m. However the ontt w~ to be absolutet,r certain tta the watr meets 
published "cis Is to haYe IIlIstlId ii allIschil'ge pons. 

__DrilkiY,i W_ Is supplilld by awei or other noo-munlclpal source. It Is recommended tta tests be rnD to be certain tta the property Is supplied wllh _at purew_. 
_X_Leal ClI1 get Irto dIInkilg w_ from Is source, the pipes, ii aM discharge pons, plumbing fildures .vor appIilRes. The ontt w~ to be certain tta w_ 00es not 

COItIi1I1l unacceptable leal level Is to haYe llesled ii aI dlschil'ge pons. 
_x_TIll vllue IItImatIClIn ~ IpprllIIllI buecI on the IUUIllption thIt there II In ~ euppIr of 11ft, IIIcHree DrInkIng Wltlr. 

ComIll8lU	 _ 

_X_SIIlIlIy Wast! Is removed from the property by amunicipal sewer systern. 
__SIIlIlIy Wast! Is cIsposed of by aseptic systern or other SIIlitIy on sIe waste lilpog system. The ontt w2/ to determine tta the disposal systBm Is iKIequae Md In 

good worlOOg condllon Is to haYe Ilnspecllld by aquailed Inspector. 
_x_TIll vllue 1It1lll1tlcl1n ~ IpprllIIllI buecI on the IUUlllptloft thlt the Sanitary Wlltl II dllpoe1C1 of by I Illunlclpal ...er or In IdIquItI properly pIfIlIlttecll••mIt. 

trutllllnl tylttlllln good oondlllon. 
Comrnenls _ 

_x_There n no iIPIIiUd signs of Sol Cortlmlnanls on or ru the subject property (except _ reported In Comrnens below). It Is posslble tta research, Inspectkm Md 
IIISIIng by aqualified envlronmerlallnspector woukl reveal existing lIlIVor potriaI hazil'lbJs substn:es .vor delrimentaI enviOllftlflml condlllons on or il'ound the 
property tta woukl ~ett 6ct Is scftIy Md value. 

_x_TIll vlIue IItIIllItIcIIn thll IpprllIIllI buecI on the IUUIllption thlt the .ubjlot property II 'ret of Sol ContIllllnanll. 

Comrnenls	 _ 

NA	 AI or pat of the Improvemns were constructed before 1979 when Asbestos w_ acommon building miierIa/. The ontt w2/ to be certain tta the property Is free of
 
fTlabM Md noo-friable Asbestos Is to haYe Ilnspecllld Md IlIstlId by aqualified asbestos ilspector.
 
~The ImprovemerG weB constructed "-1979. No __friable Asbestos w_ observed (except as reporllld In CommerG bekJw). 
~TIll vllue IItIllllttclIn ~ Ippralllill buecI on the IMUIllpilon thIt thert II no lIIIOOnIIlntd IrlIbItAlblllOi or other hIZIrdout AIbettOi mlt.rIIl on the property. 

Comrnens	 _ 

_x_There weB no iIIlJIDt IeakBJ fIuorescert IigtI ballasls, capElors or transformers IIlYWherll on or ruby the property (except _ reported In Comrnens below). 
_x_There was no ~ visIlle or documenllld evklence known to the appraiser of soil or lJOUndw- contlNIiikln from PCBs alf/wherll on the property (except 

as reporllld In Comrnens bekJw). 
_x_TIll vllue tttImIttc/ In ~ IpprllIIllI buecI on the IMUIllptlon thIt the.. I" no lIIIOOnIIlntcl PCBt on or IltIIby the propelty. 

Comrnenls	 _ 

_x_The appraiser Is not awn of 'iIrf Raion tests made on the subject property wlhln the past 12 IIl(rihs (except _ reporlBd In Commenls beloW). 
_x_The appraiser Is not awn of'ilrf Indiciilon tta the local w_ supplies haYe been found to haYe eleviied levels of Radon or Radium. 
_x_The appraiser Is not awn of aIf/ ruby properties (except _ reported In CornmerG beloW) tta were or current! n used for uranium, thoriJm or radium extracllon 

or phosphoitl processing. 
_x_TIll Vllue 1It1m1tlCl1n thll Ippralllill buecI on the IMUIllptlon thIt the Radon Itv.lllit or below EPA rIOOllllll.nded 1tv.1I. 

Comrnenls	 _ 

Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 
Fonn 69F - "TOTAL 2000 for Windows· appraisal sotlwn by aIa mode, Inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE 



II • I , 

_X_ThenlIs no iIlIllItD visIIIe or oocumemd evldell:e koown to the appraiser of ant USTs on the property oor ant koown historkal use at the property tIlli would 
Iketi have tal USTs. 

_x_Thenl .. no apjIlI(Id peIroIeum storage anlVor delivery t.M:1IIIlls (n:ludlng gadne stations or chemical rnanufacturilg plarD) located on .lIIt properties (8llCept 
as report8d ~ Comm8ID beklw). 

__Thenl .. iIlIIBID signs at USTs exIstIIY.I oow or ~ the past on the subJect property. It Is recommended tIlli 1Illnspection by aqualllled UST Inspector be obtained to 
detBmllne the Ioc. at arPf USTs together witt their condition lIld proper regIstrc6ln • they .. active; lIld • they are inactive, to determine whether they WllRl 
de¥tivtDd ~ accordance witt sound Industry practices. 

_x_11II vlluIlIIIMIIed In "'1JIIIfI1II11I bIMd on lIIUIllptlon thlt Iny funoIlonlng USTI 11'I1llII1IIkIng Ind 11'1 properly reglltll'lCllnd thlt Iny _ndoned USTI I,. 
frM fJoIII 00IU1lI1nItlon end ... properly MId Ind ...1Id. 

Coml118lO _ 

_X_Thenl .. no iIIIIDi Hazarm Waste Sbs on the subject property or nearby the subject property (except as reported In Comments beloW). Hazardous Waste SIll 
SU'ch by a\rained llIWionmertlIlIflllIneer may detBmllne tIlli there Is one or more Hazarm WastJ Sbs on or In the area at the subject property. 

_x_11II vlluIlIIIIlIltId In thIIlpprallllll bIMd on the lIIumptlon thlt thtl'lll'l no Hwnlolll W...u.. on 01' IIIIIby the IWjIot property thlt Mgltlvely IHeat the 
VlluI 01' IIfIly of tilt property. 

Cornments _ 

~AI or part at the ImprOVlll'l18lD were constructed before 1982 when UREA foan insu\;iion was acommon building rntieriaI. The ontt w~ to be certain tIlli the 
property Is free of UREA formaldehyde Is to have I Inspected by aqualified UREA formaldehyde Inspector. 

~The ImprOYlll'l18lD were constructed ~r 1982. No appoi UREA formaldehyde IIKferlaIs were observed (except as reported In Comments beloW). 
~1111 VlluI lItImItecl In thleIppl'IlIIlII bleed on the lIIumptlon thlt thel'lll no Ilgnlflcllll UFFllneulltlon 01' other UREA 'onnlldehyele mlterlll on the property, 

Comments _ 

~AI or part at the Improvements were constructed before 1980 when Lead Paint was acommon buikilg mciBriaI. Therllis 00 appoi visible or koown oocumert8d 
evidence at peeilg or ftakIng Lead Paint on the floors, walls or celllngs (8llCept as reported in Cornm8ID beklw). The ontt w~ to be certain tIlli the property 
Is free at surface or subsurface Lead Paint Is to have I Inspected by aqualllld Inspector. 

~The Improvements were constructed *1980. No ~ Lead Paint was observed (8llCept as reportlld In Comments below). 
~1111 velul eetlllllteelin thleIpprllIIlII bIMd on tilt lIIumptlon thlt thel'lll no tIIklng 01' pilling l.Hcl PllnI on the property. 

Comm8lD _ 

• ill;;' Ii!im_i _ ]i ::mW~i~_ 
_x_Thenl .. no iIIliIDt signs at Air Pollution ii the line at the inspection oor WllRl ant reported (8llCept as reported in Comments below). The ontt w~ to be certlin 

tIlli the air Is free at poIution Is to have I !listed. 
_x_11II velul eetllMteclln thlelpprllIIllI bIMd on the lIIumptlon thIt the property 11'1'11 of » PoWIon. 
Cornm8lD _ 

illlllmllllmil ~f 
_x_The sle ooes oot comln arPf ~WetIarldlVFlood Plains (8llCept as reported In Cornm8ID below). The ontt w~ to be certain tIlli the site is free at Wetlandlil 

Flood PlaIns Is to have I Inspected by a (JJaIIIed llIWlrormertll professional. 
_x_11II vlluI eetllMteclln ... Ippl'IlIIllI bIMd on tilt lIIumptlon thlt thel'l 11'1 no Wetlindi/Flood Pillne on tilt property (exOlpt II l'lporteclln Commenll below). 

Comments _ 

_x_Thenl are no other ~ miscellaneous hazardous substn:es enVor detrimertll elWlronrnertll conditions on or In the area at the site 8llCept as Indicated below: 
Excess Noise _ 

__ RdiiIon + Electromagnetic RdiiIon 
__ LIg/t Polutlon 

Waste Heat 
__ Acid Mine Drainage 
__ Agli:ulural PoIutIon 
__ GeologIcal Hazards _ 
__ Nearby Hazarm Property 

Imctlous MedIcal Wastes 
Pestk:1des 

__ Others (Chemical storage + Storage Drums, Pipelines, etc.) 

_X_ 1111 velul eetlmlteclln thIIlppl'IlIIllI bIMd on the lIIumptlon thlt thtl'lll'l no MlIoeIIIneolllenvlronlllenlll HlllrdI (II01pt thole l'lportecllbove) thlt would 
negetlvely '"lot the velue of the property. 

WIltn Iny of .... envlronlllelllllillumptione mlele In thle ecldendulllll'l not oorreot, .... eetllllltecl velue In thlllpprllIIl mlY not be vellcL 

Form 69f - ~O"AL 2000 for Windows· appraisal software by a Ia mode, K. -1-800-ALAMODE 
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DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable plice whk:h a property should brilg i1 a compelilve and open mlrkBt under all condltilns 
I8lJIIsh ma fai sale, the buyer and seier, ea:h acti1g prude~, knowledgll.mtt and assumilg the price Is not *ted by uOOue sl/mulus, ImpJicl i1 this 
dIIlInIiln Is the cOllS~ d a sale as d a speclilld dID and the passilg d IIIll from seIllr 10 buyer under condIlons whereby: (1) buyer and seller ire 
typlcaltt moItflDd; (2) boIt1 prils ;we wei Wormed or well olsed, and ea:h actIrwJ i1 wta he considers his own best Imrest; (3) a reasonable time Is allowed 
for exposure In the open mlrkBt; (4) paymert Is made In terms d cash In U.S. dollars or In terms d financial ~ comp;rable thereto; and (5) the pike 
represerG \he normal cOllSillen6Jn for \he property sold urSf8cl8d by special or crMIYe flnancilg or sales concesslons* granllld by lITtone ~Iated with 
the sale. 

* A,-ustmera 10 the comp;rablBs must be madIl for special or crec6e financing or sallis COIaSSlons. No adjustmenls are 118C8SS3IY 
for those cosfs wtich ;we normaItf paid by sellers as a resul d Irdkln or taw i1 a rnRet Ra; these costs ;we ~ illtnlftille 
silCe the seIllr pays these costs i1 virtlla/tt aI sales lIa1sactions. Special or crec4lvll financing ~lISIrrJtns Cill be made to the 
compll3ble property by compDons to flnancilg terms offered by a lttd p;rty InstIutionaI lender Ita Is not aIrm{ ilvolved i1 the 
property or transaclkJn. Arrt ~lIStnlerf should not be calculRl on a mechiri:a1 lkJIlr for doIiI cost d the 1Inanc1ng or concession 
but the dok amourt d lITt adjustrnert should approxirnae the I1\CIkeI's reacIkJn to the financing or concessions based on the 
appraiser's judgemert. 

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICA'nON 

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraiser's cllltft:Miln Ita appe;rs i1 the appraisal report is SUbject to the folklwing 
condllons: 

1. The appraiser wil not be responsible for matBrs d a legal raure lIB ~ eIher the property beilg appraised or the tile to I. The appraiser assumes Ita 
the IIIe Is good and marketable and, therefore, wi not render lITt opinions about the 1Ile. The property Is appraised on the basis d 1 beilg under responsible 
ownership. 

2. The appraiser has provided a sketch i1 the appraisal report to show approldmcill dimensions d the illprovemeris and the sketch Is included ontt to ~ 

the reDr d the IllJlO/t i1 vlsuallzi1g the property and understanllng the appraise(sdetllfJlliMlon d Is size. 

3. The appraiser has examined the available 1klod maps Ita ire provided by the Federal Emergency Managemert Agency (or other dcO sources) and has noted 
i1 the appraisal report whellw the subject sIB Is lac*! i1 ill Iderdied Special Flood Hazad Area. Because the appraiser Is not a surveyor, he or she makes 
no ~, express or illplied, regarllwJ this delermi1Miln. 

4. The appraiser wi not gHe IBstimorri or apjlM i1 court because he or she madIl 1II appraisal d the property i1 question, unless specllic arrangernenIs to do 
so have been madIl beforehand. 

5. The appraiser has estim*! the value d the land i1 the cost approa:h at Is highest and best use and the Improv8rllllrts at their cortrilutory value. These 
separal:ll valuations of the land and illprovemenls must not be used i1 conjunclkJn wit! 'iIIP/ other appraisal and ;we ilvalld • they are so used. 

6. The appraiser has noted i1 the appraisal report lITt OefSll condOOns (such as, needed repairs, depreclal:lon, the presence of haza'dous wastes, toxic 
subsbn:es, etc.) observed liIrilg the inspection d the subject property or lIB he or she becCll1ll aw;we d liIrlng the normal research ilvolved in pelforming 
the appraisal. Unless otherwise staI:lld i1 the appraisal report, the appraiser has no knowledge ~ lITt '*Iden or unapp;rel1 condllklns d the property or 
08lllll lII'NlrOl1l1llll'tll condllons (including the presence of hazardous wastlls, Iollle substln:es, etc.) Ita woukl make the property more or less Valuable, and 
has assumed thai: there are no such condllons and makes no guniees or warranlles, express or illplled, regarllwJ the cOldlon d the property. The 
appraiser wil not be responsIlle for lITt such condllons Ita do exist or for lITt lIfIgineeIilg or IlIslirJ lhaI: mi(,H be requfed to discover whether such 
cordkms lIlCIst. BecalSll the appraiser Is not 1II elCjllllt in the 1ieId of lII'NlromlertaI haza'ds, the appraisal report must not be considered as 1II 

lII'IYlronmentai assessmert d the property. 

7. The "praiser obtained the irIormation, estimal:es, and opinions thai: were expressed in the appraisal report from sources lIB he or she considers to be 
reliable and believes them to be true and correct. The appraiser does not assume responslbily for the acculll:Y of such Items Ita were furnished by other 
prils. 

8. The appraiser wi not disclose the cortenls of the appraisal report except as provided for in the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal PllI:tice. 

9. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal report and valual:k>n concluskln for 1II appraisal lhaI: is subject to satisfactory completion, repairs, or 
aIeraI:Ions on the assumplkJn Ita completion of the illprovemeris wi be peIformed in aworkmanlike manner. 

10. The appraiser must provide his or her pOOr wrlten consert before the Iender/cJillrt specified In \he appraisal report Cill disbtlute the appraisal report 
(lnckJding conclusions about the property Value, the appralse(s kIertIy and prafesslonal 1IllsIgraIons, and ref8rences to a1f1 professional "pralsal 
organizations or \he firm wit! whk:h the appraiser Is associal:lld) to lITt0ne other than the borrower; the mortgagee or Is successors and assigns; the mortgage 
Insurer; consultm; proftlSSlonal appraisal organlzal:ions; lITt staI:e or federally approved financial instIutIon; or 'iIIP/ departmert, agency, or Irlstrumenlalily 
of the United States or lITt staI:lI or the DIsIrIct at Columbia; except lIB the IIlnderJcllert I1Iaf dIstrIIute the property descrlptkln secIkJn d the report only 10 data 
collectkln or reporting servlce(s) wlhout having to obtain the appraiser's prior written consed. The appraIser's wrlten consert and approval must also 
be obtained before the appraisal ClII be COllYeyed by lITtone to the public ttrough mrtIsilg, public relcdlons, news, sales. or other media. 

FreckIIe Mac Form 439 6-93 Page 1of 2 Fannie Mae Form 10048 6-93 

Bob Gibson Appraisal service 
Form ACR - "TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal sofIw;we by a Ia mode, 0:. -1·800-ALAMODE 



· .
 
.. (.. ',. j 

., -. 

APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certlies Md agrees Ita: 

1. I have researchlld the subject rMMt area Md have selected a mlninum of Ihree reellli sales of properties most sink Md proximabl to the subject propelly 
for consldUlon In the sales comparison arWtsis Md have mu a dok CkIIuslmllli whlln appropr\abl to reIIect the rMMt reaclIon to lOOse Items of slgnIIcart 
vilicDJn. If a s_art 18m in a comparable property Is sUpeOOr to, or more favorable lIa1, the subject property, I have miKle a lllllI'6'e "'ustment to reduce 
the "'usted saIlls price of the compa-able Md, I a slgnIIcart Illm In a compMable property is IrI8rior to, or less favorable than the sUbject property. I have mD 
apositive CkIIustmenl to IncI8Me the CkIIusted saIlls price of the compMable. 

2. I have taken Into conslder_ the flf:tors Ita have an Im~ on value In my developmllli of the estlmabl of market value In the appraisal report. I have not 
koowlngly wlhheld arPf slgnIIcart IriormDn from the appraisal report Md I beieve, to the best of my koowledge, Ita aI stBneIis Md IrIorrncful In the 
appraisal report are true Md correct. 

3. I staled In the appraisal report ontt my own ~ unbiased, Md prolesslonal _sis, opililns, Md concklsDns, which are sUbject ontt to the cotilngent 
MdlimitIIYJ conditions specfied In \tis form. 

4. J have 00 preserl or prosjllICtWe Werest In the property Ita Is the subject to \tis report, Md I have 00 IJf8SlO or prosjllICtWe peISOIlaI inIlIrest or bias wit! 
respect to the pati:~ In the transaction. I dkl not base, eIher pnaltf or comPlelett, my anatfsis aIllVor the esIIm* of rMMt vo In the appraisal report 
on the rCl:e, color, religion, sex. handicap, famllal staus, or national origin of ellhM the prospective owners or occupanls of the subject property or of the present 
owners or occupants of the propet18i In the viclnly of the subject property. 

5. I have 00 present or conlllmpl;ied future inIllrest In the subject property, and neIIhef my current or future employment oor my compenscOln for perfoonlng \tis 
apprm Is contingent on the appraised value of the property. 

6. I was not required to report a predetermined value or direction In value Ita favO/S the cause of the client or arPf reIabld 1lNtY, the amount of the value eslimabl, 
the ataInment of a speclllc result. or the occurrence of a subsequent tlYent In order to Ieceiie my compensDn aIllVor employment for perfoonlng the appraisal. I 
dkl not base the appraisal report on arequested minimum vaka!on, aspeclllc valuidlon, or the need to approve aspeclic mortgage loan. 

7. I performed \tis appraisal In corlormity will the Unlorm standards of Professklnal Appraisal PrCl:tIce Ita were iMlopted Md promulgaled by the Appraisal 
standards Boa'd of The Appralsal Foundation Md Ita were In place as of the 8ftllctIve die of this appraisal, wit! the exception of the depMure provlskln of lOOse 
StancWds, which does not ap~. I Cl:koowledge Ita an estImiill of a reasonable time for exposure In the open market is a concliln In the dIlfinition of rMMt value 
and the estinliill I developed is consistent wit! the mcrketing time ooted in the neighborhood section of \tis report, unless I haYe oIhefwise staled In the 
reeoncllialion section. 

8. I have perso,. inspected the Werior Md extBOOr areas of the subject property Md the exterior of aI properties IistlId as comparables In the appraisal report. 
I further certly Ita I have noI!d arPf apparent or koown adverse condltlons In the subject improvernelii, on the subject sill, or on arPf site within the iml1llldiiill 
vlclnly of the subject property of which I am awin Md have mu CkIIuslmlllis for these adverse condltlons In my nIysIs of the property value to the extent Ita 
I had mllket tlYldence to support them. I have also commented about the lIffect of the adverse condlions on the ~ily of the subject property. 

9. I persona/tJ prep.nd aI conclusilns and opii>ns MIout the real esta Ita were set forth In the appraisal report. If f reIIlld on slgnllr;art proIesslonaI 
assistance from arPf individual or individuals in the performance of the appraisal or the prepMidlon of the appraisal report, I have named such lndIvidual(s) Md 
disclosed the specillc tasks pertormed by them In the reconciliidlon section of \tis appraisal report. I certly Ita arrt individual so named Is quallfilld to pertorm 
the ~ks. I have oot authorized arPf01lll to make a change to arPf Item In the report; therflIore, • ill unauthorized change Is miOl to the appraisal report, I wil take 
00 responslbillly for It. 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: If a sUpelYlsory appraiser signed the appralsaI report, he or she certlles Md 3(18llS Ita: 
I diracltt supervise the appraiser who prepa-ed the appraisal report, have reviewed the appraisal report, apl wit! the stBneIis Md conclusions of the appraiser, 
agrllll to be bound by the appralser's certllcDns IllJmbenld 4 Ihrough 7above, Md am taking fill responsIblllly for the appraisal Mdthe appraisal report. 

1400 Flint Street, Jonesboro, AR 72401 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (onI, If reqUired): 

o Did 0 Ok! Not Inspect Property 
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IlOIJower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
I 

1'00 Flint Street 
File No. 

CIY Jonesboro Couriv Craighead SteAR Zio Code 72401 
Lender City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION
 

This Appraisal confonns to one of the following definitions: 

0 Complete Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimate of value, performed without Invoking the 
Departure Provision. 

[gI Limited Appraisal 
The aet or process of estimating value, or an'estimation of value, performed under and resulting 
from Invoking the Departure Provision. 

This Report Is one of the following types: 

o Self Contained Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(A) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

o Summary Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(8) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

~ Restricted Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(C) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

Comments on Appraisal and Report Identification 
Note any departures from Standards Rules 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, plus any USPAP-related Issues requiring disclosure: 

Bob Gibson Applaisal 5elvlce 
Form 101- "TOTAL 2000 for Windows· appraisal softwcn by afa mode. nco -1-800-ALAMOOE 
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• •ArJditional Certifications to Comply with new reQuirements of Appraisal 
Standards Boarcl.thanges to Standards Rule 2-3. 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and 
correct. 

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited 
only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and 
are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that 
is the subject of this report, and no personal interest with 
respect to the parties involved. 

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject 
of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment. 

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon 
developing or reported predetermined results. 

My compensation for completing this assignment is not 
contingent upon the development or reporting of a 
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the 
cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the 
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 
subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this 
appraisal. 

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and 
this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the 
subject of this report. 

No one provided significant professional assistance to the 
person signing this report. 
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-, • QUALIFICATIONS OFII 

BOB l. GIBSON 

POSITION: 

PROFESSIONAL 
EXPERIENCE: 

EDUCATION: 

PROFESSIONAL 
MEMBERSHIP: 

CERTIFICATION 
AND 
DESIGNATION: 

PARTIAL LIST 
OF CLIENTS: 

Real Estate Appraiser /Consultant, 

420 W. jefferson, jonesboro, Arkansas, 72401 
Telephone: (870) 932-5206. 

Chief Appraiser for Home Federal Savings. 1965 to 1975, Fee Appraiser for area
 
financial and real estate concerns, 1965 to 1980.
 

President of H.S.C. Service Corporation. Developed three (3) Subdivisions, 
constructed single-family homes, one hotel, and numerous condominiums from 
1975 to 1990. 

B.S. Degree in Business Administration and minor in Economics from Arkansas State 
University in 1965. 

Graduate of SChool of Savings & Loans at University of Indiana, Bloomington, 
Indiana, 1979 to 1982. 

U.S. League of Savings Associations Appraised Study Course, 1965.
 

Principles of Real Estate Appralslng-1968 Audit, Arkansas State University.
 

National Association of Independent Fee Appraisers, Principles of Residential Real
 
Estate, 1990.
 

NAIF Income Property Appraising, 1990.
 

Marshall and Swifts Valuation Guides Seminar - Residential and Commercial Cost
 
Approach, 1990.
 

The Appraisal Institute - Real Estate Appraisal Methods, 1991.
 

Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 1991.
 

Techniques of Income Property Appraising, 1991.
 

Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Seminar, IFA, jonesboro, 1993.
 

FIRREA: Overview and Practical Application seminar, IFA, jonesboro, AR, 1994.
 

American Disabilities Act Seminar, I.F.A., jonesboro, Arkansas 1993.
 

HUD Guidelines - lender Selection of the Appraiser, I.F.A., little Rock, Arkansas,
 
Dec. 7, 1994 - Member of Lender Appraiser Selection Roster, HUD, little Rock,
 
Arkansas.
 

Appraiser Accountability and Legal liabilities Seminar, Arkansas Appraisal
 
Foundation, Little Rock, Arkansas, May 10, 1995.
 

Standards of Professional Practice, I.FA, jonesboro, Arkansas, 1996.
 

HUD/FHA Appraiser Training, HUD/FHA, Hot Springs, Arkansas, 1996.
 

Legal journal, West Memphis, Arkansas, April 30, 1998.
 

Principles of Condemnation, San Antonio, Texas, June 3, 1999.
 

Arkansas Appraisal Board Annual Meeting, Little Rock, AR April 18, 2000.
 

USPAP, Kelton Schools, jonesboro, Arkansas, May 17, 2000.
 

Charter Member of National Society of Environmental Consultants.
 

Master Senior Appraisers (MSA), National Association of Master Appraisers.
 

State Certified ReSidential Appraiser ,CG0247, December 28, 1991.
 

State Certified General Appraiser 'CG0247, january 6, 1992.
 

Belz-Burrow, Norwest Mortgage, Union Planters Bank of NEA, Regions Bank, 

Simmons Bank, Heringer Lone Star, Grlmn Petroleum Co., Caldwell Construction Co., 
First Financial Mortgage, Fowler Foods, MldSouth Bank, Matthews 011 Co., Heritage 
Bank, Nations Bank, Natlonsbanc Mortgage, Pocahontas Federal Savings & Loan, and 
American State Bank. 


